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Saloon Licenses, Manufacturers and Wholesale Dealers in 
Malt. Licenses, Manufacturers and Wholesale Dealers of Malt. 
Licenses, Determining Population For; Census Is Basis for 
Detennining· License. 

Section 4063, as amended by Chapter 82, Laws 1905, does not 
repeal by implication the license proyided for in Section 4068, 
as amended by the Laws of 1897-

The population upon which the amount of the license is based 
can only be determined by the Unitecl States census, or by 
census taken by the city or town in accordance with law. 

Hon. T. E. Collins, 
State Examiner 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir:-

Helena, Montana, Oct. 9, 1907. 

Your letter of September 30th, received, in which you request an 
opinion upon the following proposition: 

Does Section 4063 of the Political Code, as amended by Chapter 
82, Laws 1905, repeal by implication the following clause of Section 
4068, as amended by the laws 1897, page 198, to·wit: "Every wholesale 
d~aler in malt liquors exclusively, where the same are sold in quan­
tities' of more than four gallons, shall pay a license of seventy-five 
dollars per annum." 

You are advis.ed that Section 4063, as amended by said Chapter 
82, Laws of 1905, fixes the license for persons selling spirituous, malt, 
vinous, distilled or fermented liquors or wines, and every person sel· 
ling any of the above liquors and wines must pay such license unless 
he belongs to one of the classes of persons coming within the provisions 
of Section 4068 as amended by the Laws of 1897. 

In order to come under the provisions of said Section 4068 he must 
be either a brewer Or manufacturer of malt liquors who sells in quan­
tities of more than four gallons, or, he must be a wholesale dealer In 
malt liquors -exclusively, and must sell in quantities of mQre than 
four gallons. It is very apparent from the amendments of 'Section 4063 
and Section 4068, as amended by the Laws of 1897, that the legislature 
intended to put brewers and manfacturers. of malt liquors and whole­
sale dealers in malt llquors exclusively, who sell in quantities of more 
than four gallons, in separate classes from dealers who sell liquors 
under Section 4063, and the amendment of Section 4063 found in Chapter 
82 of the Laws of 1905, is no more in conflict with Section 4068 than 
waa Section 4063 before the last amendment. So it is apparent that 
the Legislature intended to retain the same distinction that was made 
in the amendments to Section 4063 and 4068 by the Act of 1897. 

Your second question submitted as follows: Liquor, and several 
other lir.enses are graded according to the population of the city. 
town or village in which the business requiring the license is conducted. 



172 OPINIONS OF ATTORNEY GENERAL. 

How is the county treasurer to determine the population upon which 
to base the amount of such license. 

We know of no provisions whereby the county treasurer is authorized 
to take the census of the city or town in order to determine the popu­
lation. In' our opinion he should take the last official United States 
census as his basis, unless such city or town pursuant to Division 77 
of Section 48(}(} of the Political Code, as amended by the laws of 1897, 
page 212, "has caused the official census of such city or town to be 
taken, in which event he would be authorized to use such census as his 
basis for determining the amount of license to be co))~cted from persons 
doing business therein. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GAlJEN, 

Attorney General. 

Gambling Games, Accessories. Accessories to Gambling. 

Patrons of card games who have no other connection there­
with except a'S' players are not accessories with those who 
operate, conduct, or run, etc., the "game then being played. 

Hon. ,John W. James, 
County Attorney, 

Anaconda, Montana. 
Dear Sir;-

Helena, Montana, Oct. 1(}, 1907. 

I am in receipt of your favor of September 30th, in which you ask 
the opinion of this office as to whether the provisions of 

'~Chapter 115, Laws 1907, or sections 41 and 1225 of the Penal 
Oode, apply to individuals who are engaged in gambling, but 
who are not principal, agent or employe?" 

The laws of 1907, above referred to, do not in terms prohibit gam­
bling or the playing of games, but are directed solely against persons 
who carryon, open, or cause to .be opened, or who conduct, or cause 
to be conducted, or who o,perate or run, etc., as prinCipal, agent or 
employee. 

Section 41 and 1225 of the Penal Code above referred to cannot 
be oonstrued to apply to persons who have no connection with the 
games except as players. However, of course, it is possible that the 
playing may be done under such circumstances as will make the players 
liable as persons who c.arry on, open, or cause to be opened, or who 
conduct operate or run, etc. the game then being played. But the mere 
act of playing, unattended by any other circumstances or" fact, w()uld 
not be sufficient to make the players liable under said section of the 
Penal Oode. 

12 Cyc. 448 note 78. 
In State vs. Woodman, 26 Mont. 348, the Supreme Oourt in dealing 

with this question stated that there was "ground for argument; that 
though the section does not in terms include the patrons they might 

cu1046
Text Box




